

No Oral Argument Requested

No. 10-08-00208-CR

---

In The  
COURT OF APPEALS  
TENTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

**HARMON LUTHER TAYLOR,**  
**Defendant - Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF TEXAS,**  
**Plaintiff - Appellee.**

(Clerk's Record filed 7 August 2008.  
Transcript filed 13 August 2008.)

---

---

---

---

On Collateral Order Doctrine appeal from the  
COUNTY COURT AT LAW OF WALKER COUNTY  
Case No. 07-1392

---

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

HARMON L. TAYLOR  
7014 MASON DELLS DRIVE  
DALLAS, TEXAS 75230

## Table of Contents

Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	ii
Index of Authorities.....	vii
Statement of the Case.....	x
Record References .....	x
Nature of the Case .....	x
Course of Proceedings .....	x
In the municipal court. ....	x
In the county court. ....	xi
Trial Court’s Disposition .....	xii
Issues Presented.....	xii
Statement of Facts.....	1
Record References .....	1
Here’s what happened.....	1
The ticket.....	1
In the municipal court. ....	1
In the county court. ....	2
Summary of the Argument .....	4
In general, all that the trial court can produce is a void judgment.....	4
The cost effective solution is the collateral order doctrine.....	4

Argument..... 5

**Point 1: Is the collateral order doctrine part of Due Process applicable to the states via the 14th Amendment? .....5**

Texas doesn't recognize the collateral order doctrine.....5

Is the doctrine merely federal procedure or is it part of Due Process?.....5

Actually, Texas *does* recognize the collateral order doctrine.....6

Federal issues are at risk of being rendered moot.....7

*The Permian Corporation* ruling is flat out wrong.....9

**Point 2: Does the trial court have jurisdiction during the pendency of a collateral order doctrine appeal? .....9**

STATUTORY CHALLENGE ..... 11

**Point 3: Does Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014 violate Due Process? ...11**

**The Collateral Order Doctrine Issues..... 11**

**Point 4: What's the big deal with the “no driver's license” ticket? ..... 11**

Let's talk “funny money” for a moment..... 11

Fundamental reality about the “law” of “this state.”..... 15

This is what the big deal is—commerce cannot be compelled..... 16

**Point 5: May the trial court compel Taylor to trial without first delivering the transcript of that 28 November hearing? ..... 19**

Denial of access is both a “federal issue” and collateral..... 19

Transcript was requested immediately after that hearing..... 19

Non-mootness of this issue. .... 19

**Point 6: Where a deputy clerk is the complainant, is the clerk’s office too “interested” to qualify as an agent for service?..... 20**

STATE never gave proper Notice. .... 20

“Service” by the deputy clerk..... 22

**Point 7: Where a deputy clerk is the complainant, is the court a witness/ party, thereby triggering *disqualification*? ..... 23**

Loosy-goosy operations produce *multiple* defects of a permanent nature. .. 23

Where a deputy clerk is the complainant, the court becomes a “witness” or a “party.” ..... 23

Participation solely by virtue of office/employment..... 23

The court can’t accomplish by agency what it can’t do directly. .... 24

The spectacular Separation of Powers problem. .... 25

The “goose-gander” aspect. .... 27

Where the clerk is the complainant, the court is disqualified..... 28

**Point 8: Where a deputy clerk is the complainant, can that deputy remain a “custodian of records?” ..... 28**

Egregious conflict of interest violates Due Process..... 28

Issues included for jurisdictional purposes..... 29

Point 9: Does TX Trans. Code § 521.021 define a crime? ..... 29

Point 10: Does the complaint charge a crime? ..... 29

Point 11: Where’s the commercial nexus? .....	30
Point 12: What does “operate” mean? .....	30
Point 13: What does “this state” mean? .....	30
Point 14: Does Art. 45.018(b) violate Due Process? .....	31
What is a “complaint?” .....	31
What must be served? .....	31
Point 15: Is an arraignment a “proceeding” for purposes of Art. 45.018(b)?..	32
Synopsis.....	33
The collateral order doctrine protects “at risk” “federal issues.” .....	33
Relief Requested.....	33
Recognize the collateral order doctrine .....	33
Dismiss the case.....	33
Certificate of Service .....	34
Appendix .....	35

## Index of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	15
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	15
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971). ....	19
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , __ U.S. __ (12 June 2008). ....	18
<i>Bradley v. State of Texas ex rel. White</i> , 990 S.W.2d 245 (TX 1999). ....	24, 25, 27
<i>Brown v. Lynaugh</i> , 843 F.2d 849 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988). ....	24
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) ( <i>Rudzewicz</i> ). ....	15
<i>Burkett v. State</i> , 196 S.W.3d 892 (TX App. – Texarkana 2006, n.w.h.).....	25
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002) ( <i>Harbury</i> ). ....	19
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949). ....	5
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978). ....	5
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	5, 9
<i>Dyches v. Ellis</i> , 199 S.W.2d 694 (Tex. Civ. App. – Austin 1947, n.w.h.).....	10
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964). ....	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , __ U.S. __ (No. 05-380) (Apr. 18, 2007) ( <i>Carhart</i> ). ....	29
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __ (12 May 2008). ....	16
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982). ....	10
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965). ....	16
<i>H. J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989). ....	8
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006). ....	18
<i>Harris v. Hardeman</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 334 (1852). ....	21
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993). ....	8
<i>In Re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955). ....	25
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977). ....	8
<i>Lloyd v. Alexander</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 365 (1803). ....	21
<i>McKenna v. State</i> , 221 S.W.3d 765 (TX 2007). ....	25
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , __ U.S. __ (6 Aug 2008). ....	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966). ....	15
<i>Moses H. Cone Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983). ....	5
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , __ U.S. __ (12 June 2008). ....	18
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. 213 (1827). ....	11
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978). ....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) ( <i>Ritchie</i> ). ....	5, 6, 9
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988). ....	21
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984). ....	8
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , __ U.S. __ (23 June 2008).....	8, 20, 21, 32

<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253, 298-300 (1984) (Dissent) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Commercial Equip. Leasing Co.</i> , 678 S.W.2d 917 (TX 1984) ( <i>Commercial Equip.</i> ).....	21
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	19
<i>Tesco American, Inc. v. Strong Industries</i> , 221 S.W.3d 550 (TX 2006) .....	24, 28
<i>The Bank of the United States v. The Planters' Bank of Georgia</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 904 (1824) ( <i>Planters' Bank</i> ).....	14
<i>The Permian Corporation v. Davis</i> , 610 S.W.2d 236 (TX 1980).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) ( <i>Lopez</i> ).....	30
<i>Woodson v. Collins &amp; Douglas</i> , 56 Tex. 168 (Tex. 1882).....	10
<i>Zarate v. Sun Operations Ltd., Inc.</i> , 40 S.W.3d 617 (TX App. – San Antonio 2001, n.w.h.).....	28

## Statutes

31 U.S.C.A. § 5103 (West 2003) .....	15
TX CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 51.014 (West 1997 & Supp. 2008).....	11
TX PENAL CODE ANN. § 1.04 (West 2003).....	31
TX TRANS. CODE ANN. § 521.021 (West 1999 & Supp. 2006).....	29
TX TRANS. CODE ANN. § 521.025 (West 1999 & Supp. 2006).....	29
U.C.C. § 1-103 (1977) .....	15

## Rules of Criminal Procedure

TX CRIM. PROC. CODE ANN. art. 27.14(d) (West Supp. 2004-2005) ("Art. __") .....	32
Art. 45.018(a) .....	31
Art. 45.018(b) .....	20, 21, 31, 32
Art. 45.019(e)(2).....	24
Art. 45.202.....	22

## Rules of Civil Procedure

FED. R. CIV. P. 4(c)(2) .....	22
TX R. CIV. P. 18a .....	8, 24
TX R. CIV. P. 18b .....	8, 24
TX R. CIV. P. 18b(1)(b).....	25
TX R. CIV. P. 103 .....	22

**Treatises**

1 PAGE, THE LAW OF WILLS, §§ 5.7, 15.11 (rev. 2003). .....15

**Bogert on Trusts**

GEORGE GLEASON BOGERT & GEORGE TAYLOR BOGERT, THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES § \_\_\_ (rev. 2d. ed. 1995) (“BOGERT § \_\_”).  
BOGERT § 42 (rev. 2d ed. 1984 & Supp. 2004).....15  
BOGERT § 44 (rev. 2d ed. 1984 & Supp. 2004).....15

**Other Authorities**

EUSTICE MULLINS, SECRETS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE (orig. title Mullins On The Federal Reserve) (1952).....14  
G. EDWARD GRIFFIN, THE CREATURE FROM JEKYLL ISLAND (1994). .....14  
M. W. WALBERT, THE COMING BATTLE (1899).....14  
RICHARD KELLY HOSKINS, WAR CYCLES, PEACE CYCLES (1985). .....14  
ROGER SHERMAN, A CAVEAT AGAINST INJUSTICE (1752).....14

**Regulations**

Social Security Numbers, 20 C.F.R. § 422.103(b)(1) at 1068-69 (2004).....15

**Web Pages**

<<http://www.ssa.gov/online/ss-5.pdf>> .....15
